

No. 15,071

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MAUREEN GARDNER,

Appellant,

vs.

J. J. NEWBERRY Co., Inc.,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho,
Southern Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

WALTER M. OROS,

Idaho Building, Boise, Idaho,

Attorney for Appellant.

FILED

JUN - 1 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Statutes involved	3
Question presented	3
Specifications of error	4
Propositions of law	4
Summary of argument	10
I. The case of <i>McMaster v. Warner</i> (Ida.), 258 Pac. 547, is not a precedent to be applied herein because the facts in the <i>McMaster</i> case and the case at bar are entirely dissimilar, and the Uniform Sales Act of the State of Idaho was not then in effect; hence, <i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> is inapplicable	10
II. If there is any precedent to be applied, the latest expression of the Supreme Court as announced in <i>Koser v. Hornbeck</i> (Ida.), 265 Pac. (2d) 988, should be applied	10
III. On analogy of the food cases, in which recovery was allowed on breach of implied warranty, appellant herein has stated a claim upon which relief may be granted..	10
Argument:	
Part I	11
Part II	14
Part III	18
Conclusion	31

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alford v. Kruse (Minn.), 235 S. W. 903	7, 19
Amdahl v. Woolworth (Iowa), 84 Fed. S. 657	8
Application of Kaufman (Ida.), 206 Pac. (2d) 528	6
Bank v. Doschades (Ida.), 279 Pac. 416	6
Barrett v. S. S. Kresge Co. (Pa.), 19 At. (2d) 502.....	8, 22
Barton v. Dowls (Mo.), 285 S. W. 988	7, 20
Baruch v. Sapp (4th Cir.), 178 Fed. (2d) 382.....	13
Bashore v. Adolf (Ida.), 238 Pac. 534	6, 14
Baum v. Murray (Wash.), 162 Pac. (2d) 801.....	10
Bianchi v. Denholm & McK. Co. (Mass.), 19 N.E. (2d) 697	9, 10, 23, 24
Blanchard v. Kronick (Mass.), 169 N.E. 438	9
Bodenheimer v. Confed. Mem. Assn., 68 Fed. (2d) 507, affg. 5 Fed. Supp. 526	5
Boise-Payette Lbr. Co. v. Halloran (9th Cir.), 281 Fed. 818	4
Bradshaw v. Seattle (Wash.), 264 Pac. (2d) 265, 42 A.L.R. (2d) 800	6
Brown v. Gosser (Ky.), 262 S.W. (2d) 480, 43 A.L.R. (2d) 626	16
Catalanello v. Cudahy, 27 N.Y.S. (2d) 637.....	8
Cheli v. Cudahy (Mich.), 255 N.W. 414	8
Christian v. Waiialua Agr. Co. (Hawaii), 93 Fed. (2d) 603	5
Dale County v. Brigham (Fla.), 47 So. (2d) 602	6
Deffebach v. Lansburgh & Bros., 150 Fed. (2d) 591	8, 22
Dernberger v. B. & O., 243 Fed. 155, 234 Fed. 405.....	5
Eldridge v. Black C. Irr. Co. (Ida.), 43 Pac. (2d) 1052....	6
Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817, 82 L. Ed. 1188	4, 10, 11, 14
First National Bank v. Schodes (Ida.), 279 Pac. 416	18
Flynn v. Bedell Co. (Mass.), 136 N.E. 252	24
Griffin v. James Butler Gro. Co. (N.J.), 156 At. 636.....	9
Grisinger v. Hubbard (Ida.), 122 Pac. 853	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Hagan & Cushing Co. v. Wash. W. P. Co. (9th Cir.), 99 Fed. (2d) 614	5
Hamilton v. Loeb, 179 Fed. (2d) 728, 186 Fed. (2d) 7....	5
Hanks v. McDanell (Ky.), 210 S. W. (2d) 784, 17 A.L.R. (2d) 1	6, 16, 18
Haut v. Kleene (Ill.), 50 N. E. (2d) 855	9, 28, 30
Higbee v. Giant Food Shop (Va.), 106 Fed. Supp. 586....	9, 30
In re Phoenix Hotel, 13 Fed. Supp. 229, 83 Fed. (2d) 724	5
Kabatchnick v. Hanover-Elm Corp. (Mass.), 103 N.E. (2d) 692	6, 18
Kerr v. Finch (Ida.), 135 Pac. 1165	6, 15
Klein v. Duchess Sand. Co. (Cal.), 86 Pac. (2d) 858.....	8
Koser v. Hornbeck (Ida.), 265 Pac. (2d) 988	7, 10, 15
Kruper v. P. & G. Co. (Ohio), 119 N. E. (2d) 605	9
Kurriss v. Conrad & Co. (Mass.), 46 N. E. (2d) 12	25
Latham v. Powell (Va.), 103 S. W. 638.....	7, 20
Lincoln Co. v. Huron Holding Corp. (9th Cir.), 111 Fed. (2d) 438	4
McMaster v. Warner (Ida.), 258 Pac. 547..	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co. (N.Y.), 111 N.E. 1050.....	32
Manchester Liners v. Rea, 2 AC (Eng.), 74, 11 BRC 349..	25
Moeckel v. Diesenroth (Mich), 235 N. W. 157	7
Nelson v. West Coast Dairy (Wash.), 105 Pac. (2d) 76 ...	8
New York Life v. Ruhlin, 25 Fed. Supp. 65	5
North Side Canal v. Idaho Farms Co. (Ida.), 96 Pac. (2d) 232	14
Payne v. White Co. (Mass.), 49 N.E. (2d) 425	8, 21
Pelletier v. Dupont (Md.), 128 At. 184.....	7
Peterson v. Dreher (Iowa), 194 N. W. 53	19
Pore, Inc. v. Comm. (Mich.), 33 N.W. (2d) 657	6
Renfrow v. Citizens' State Bank (Ind.), 158 N. W. 919....	7, 20
Ringstad v. Magnin & Co. (Wash.), 239 Pac. (2d) 848...8, 9, 25	
Rogiers v. Gilchrest Co. (Mass.), 45 N. E. (2d) 744	8, 21
Ruhlin v. N. Y. Life, 58 S. Ct. 860, 304 U.S. 202, 82 L. Ed. 1290	5
Ryan v. Progressive Stores (N. Y.), 175 N. E. 105	8, 9

	Pages
Sanger v. Lukens (9th Cir.), 26 Fed. (2d) 855.....	4
Smith v. Burdine (Fla.), 198 So. 223.....	9, 23
Smith v. Penn. Cent. Airlines, 76 F. Supp. 940, 6 A.L.R. (2d) 521	13
Snowden v. Waterman (Ga.), 31 S. E. 110	7, 19
Standard Acc. Co. v. Winget (9th Cir.), 197 Fed. (2d) 97	4
Stark v. McLaughlin (Ida.), 261 Pac. 244	14
State v. Ballance (N. C.), 51 S. E. (2d) 731, 7 A.L.R. (2d) 407	6
Trousdale v. Burkhardt (Iowa), 224 N. W. 93	7, 19
U. S. v. One-Ford Two-Door (D. C. Ida.), 69 Fed. Supp. 417	6
Vaccarino v. Cozzubo (Md.), 31 At. (2d) 185.....	7, 10
Vogel v. Thrifty Drug (Cal.), 272 Pac. (2d) 1.....	8
Ward v. Great At. & P. Tea Co. (Mass.), 120 N. E. 225..	8, 9, 24
Williams v. Coca-Cola (Ill.), 98 N. E. (2d) 164	8
Woods v. Lancet (N.Y.), 102 N. E. (2d) 691	6, 18
Woolsey v. Ziegler (Okla.), 123 Pac. 164	7, 19
Young v. Great At. & Pac. T. Co. (Pa.), 15 Fed. Supp. 1018	10
Zirpola v. Adam Hats (N. J.), 4 At. (2d) 73	8, 20

Statutes

Uniform Sales Act of the State of Idaho, Title 64, Chapters 1-6, Idaho Code:	
Section 64-115	App. i
Section 64-309	App. i
Section 64-507	App. ii
Section 64-508	App. ii
Uniform Sales Act of Idaho Chapter 149, p. 443, et seq....	3
28 U.S.C.A., Sections 1291, 1294	2
28 U.S.C.A., Section 1332	1
28 U.S.C.A., Section 2107	2

Rules

Pages

Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 73	2
---	---

Texts

14 Am. Jur. 341, Section 124, Courts.....	16
46 Am. Jur. Section 393, page 567, Sales	7, 11, 12
46 Am. Jur. Section 346, page 532	25

No. 15,071
